

No. 21-2433

United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

J.T.H. and H.D.H.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SPRING COOK,
Defendant-Appellant.

Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri
The Honorable Abbie Crites-Leoni

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

Attorney for Appellants

Hugh A. Eastwood, 62058MO
Attorney at Law
7911 Forsyth Blvd., Ste. 300
St. Louis, Missouri 63105-3825
hugh@eastwoodlawstl.com
(314) 809 2343
(314) 228 0107 eFax

W. Bevis Schock, 32551MO
Attorney at Law
7777 Bonhomme Ave., Ste. 1300
St. Louis, MO 63105
wbschock@schocklaw.com
Fax: 314-721-1698
Voice: 314-726-2322

Table of Contents

SUMMARY OF CASE - AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESV

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT17

ARGUMENT.....19

Standard of Review19

I. Spring Cook lacks qualified immunity because the Complaint plausibly alleges that she was motivated to retaliate against Parents for Father’s speech, to chill him from demanding redress for their son’s sexual abuse by a mutual colleague.20

A. The law was clearly established at the requisite level of particularity prohibiting a reasonable official from retaliating against parents for making claims against county officials related to the sexual abuse of their child; in the alternative, the misconduct is so egregious and obvious to give fair warning.20

B. Parents have plausibly pled their claim for First Amendment retaliation31

i. Father’s speech was a constitutionally protected activity on a matter of public concern32

ii. An ordinary person of reasonable firmness would be chilled from speaking after a retaliatory State investigation and finding of child neglect37

iii. Since this is not a seizure case, then But-For causation (or lack of Probable Cause) is not an element of the First Amendment claim.....39

iv. Spring Cook objectively lacked sufficient non-retaliatory grounds for her findings.....42

II. No precedent supports Spring Cook’s assertion of absolute immunity for her functions opening an administrative investigation into Parents, and then making preliminary findings of parental neglect—as those are not

prosecutorial functions where there was no judicial process or sworn testimony.....45

III. This Court need consider Spring Cook’s argument against Mother’s standing, as she did not raise that issue in the district court, and standing is not closely related to the legal question of her immunities from suit. In the alternative, since Mother suffered her own injury caused by Spring Cook’s retaliation, since Spring Cook infringed Mother’s First Amendment right of intimate familial association, and since Mother lies within the “zone of interests” that the § 1983 statute and the First Amendment are designed to protect, then Mother has standing.....49

CONCLUSION.....54

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abubakari v. Schenker</i> , No. 3:19-cv-00510, 2021 WL 1617159 (D. Conn. Apr. 26, 2021)	5, 52
<i>Adam & Eve Jonesboro, LLC v. Perrin</i> , 933 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2019).....	34
<i>Adkins v. Bd. of Education</i> , 982 F.2d 952 (6th Cir. 1993).....	52
<i>Adler v. Pataki</i> , 185 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 1999)	52
<i>Aebisher v. Ryan</i> , 622 F.2d 651 (2d Cir. 1980)	38
<i>Anderson v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 934 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, No. 19-656 (U.S. June 15, 2020).....	21
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	29
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	21, 22, 27
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	45
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	19
<i>B.S. v. Somerset County</i> , 704 F.3d 250 (3d Cir. 2013).....	46
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami, Fla.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)	53
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	38
<i>Barber v. Miller</i> , 809 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2016)	46
<i>Baribeau v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 596 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 2010).....	22, 13
<i>Barnes v. Dorsey</i> , 480 F.2d 1057 (8th Cir. 1973)	47
<i>Bart v. Telford</i> , 677 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1982)	38, 39
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	33
<i>Beltran v. Santa Clara County</i> , 514 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2008)	46

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	
<i>Bradford v. Huckabee</i> , 394 F.3d 1012, 1015 (8th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	21
<i>Brown v. New Mexico State Personnel Office</i> , 399 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2005)	44
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021).....	7
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1973)	49
<i>Buffkins v. City of Omaha</i> , 922 F.2d 465 (8th Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>Butz v. Economous</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	47
<i>Carter v. Huterson</i> , 831 F.3d 1104, 1107 (8th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Carroll v. Pfeffer</i> , 262 F.3d 847 (8th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	50, 51
<i>Caudill v. Hollan</i> , 431 F.3d 900 (6th Cir. 2005)	44
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	29
<i>Chestnut v. Wallace</i> , 947 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	52
<i>Clayton v. White Hall School Dist.</i> , 875 F.2d 676 (8th Cir. 1989).....	53
<i>Cody v. Weber</i> , 256 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	35, 37
<i>Cook v. Billington</i> , 737 F.3d 767 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	53
<i>Copeland v. Locke</i> , 613 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Cox v. Warwick Valley Central School District</i> , 654 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2011)	53
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	40
<i>Crooks v. Lynch</i> , 557 F.3d 846 (8th Cir. 2009)	6

Darnell v. Ford, 903 F.2d 556 (8th Cir. 1990)37

Dean v. Searcey, 893 F.3d 504 (8th Cir. 2018)24

Delorme v. United States, 354 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2004)50

Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby, 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....21

Doe v. Cassel, 403 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2005)44

Drake v. Scott, 812 F.2d 395 (8th Cir. 1987)2

Eng v. Cooley, 552 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 130 S.Ct. 1047 (2010) 3

Federal Election Com'n v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)50

Forrester v. White, 484 U.S. 219 (1987)46

Gainor v. Rogers, 973 F.2d 1379 (8th Cir. 1992)28

Garcia v. City of Trenton, 348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003)4, 15, 25, 39

Goff v. Burton, 7 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 1993)15, 25

Gomez v. Toledo, 446 U.S. 635 (1980) 20-21

Hager v. Ark. Dep't of Health, 735 F.3d 1009, 1013 (8th Cir. 2013).....19

Hamner v. Burls, 937 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 2019)21

Hardwick v. County of Orange, 844 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2017).....46

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800, 818 (1982).....20

Hartman v. Moore, 547 U.S. 250 (2006)14, 22, 28, 42

Hawkins v. Holloway, 316 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2003)29

Hodak v. St. Peters, 535 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2008)54

Hoggard v. Rhodes, 141 S. Ct. 2421, 2422 (2021).....30

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002)21, 22, 29

Horvath v. City of Leander, 946 F.3d 787, 802 (5th Cir. 2020).....30

Hoyland v. McMenemy, 869 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 2017) 27-28

Howard v. Norris, 616 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2010).....2

Ideker v. PPG Indus., Inc., 788 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2015)6

Imber v. Pachtman, 424 U.S. 408 (1976)46

In re SuperValu, Inc., 925 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2019)33

Intern. Ass'n of Firefighters v. City, 283 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2002)51, 54

J.T.H., et al. v. Scott County, 19MI-CV00222 (Mississippi County Circuit Court, Missouri, April 16, 2019)32

James v. Paul, 49 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. 2001).....6

Jamison v. State, 218 S.W.3d 399 (Mo. 2007)42, 51

Johnson v. City of Shelby, 574 U.S. 10 (2014).....34

Kalina v. Fletcher, 522 U.S. 118 (1997)24, 46

Kiesling v. Holladay, 859 F.3d 529 (8th Cir. 2017)24

Kilpatrick v. King, 499 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2007).....31, 40

Lewis v. City of St. Louis, 932 F.3d 646 (8th Cir. 2019)20

Lewis v. Eufaula City Bd. of Education, 922 F.Supp.2d 1291 (M.D. Ala. 2012)
.....14, 52

Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .51, 53

Littrell v. City of Kansas City, 459 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2006)38

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)50, 51

Malik v. Arapahoe County, 191 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 1999)27

Manning v. Cotton, 862 F.3d 663, 668 (8th Cir. 2017)30

Mazor v. Shelton, 637 F. Supp. 330 (N.D. Cal. 1986)48

McBurney v. Stew Hansen's Dodge City, Inc., 398 F.3d 998 (8th Cir.2005)2

McCann v. Fort Zumwalt School Dist., 50 F.Supp.2d 918 (E.D. Mo. 1999)26

Messerschmidt v. Millender, 565 U.S. 535 (2012)24

Mitchell v. Dakota Cnty. Soc. Srvc., 959 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2020)14, 43

Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985)1

Mogard v. City of Milbank, 932 F.3d 1184 (8th Cir. 2019)26

Montine v. City of Jersey City, 709 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2013)53

Moran v. Clarke, 359 F.3d 2058 (8th Cir. 2004)30

Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle, 429 U.S. 274 (1977)42, 43

Mullenix v. Luna, 577 U.S. 7 (2015)23

Murphy v. Morris, 849 F.2d 1101 (8th Cir. 1988)3, 14

Myers v. Morris, 810 F.2d 1437 (8th Cir. 1987)48

Nagle v. City of Jameston, 952 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2020)36

Naucke v. City of Park Hills, 284 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2002)*passim*

Nebraska Beef, Ltd. v. Greening, 398 F.3d 1080 (8th Cir. 2005)2

Nieves v. Bartlett, ___ U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 1715 (2019)*passim*

Osborne v. Grussing, 477 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2007)31, 40

Padilla v. South Harrison R-II School District, 181 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1999)35

Payne v. Britten, 749 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2014)1

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009)20

Perry v. Adams, 993 F.3d 584 (8th Cir. 2021) 22-23

Peterson v. Kopp, 754 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2014)15, 28

Qurashi v. St. Charles County, 986 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2021)4, 25, 31, 40

Ray v. Pickett, 734 F.2d 370 (8th Cir. 1984)14

<i>Rivera v. Leal</i> , 359 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2004).....	4, 24, 46
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	52
<i>S.M. v. Lincoln Cnty.</i> , 874 F.3d 581 (8th Cir. 2017)	27, 35
<i>Sample v. City of Woodbury</i> , 836 F.3d 913 (8th Cir 2016)	49
<i>Sandul v. Larion</i> , 119 F.3d 1250 (6th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2561, 2562 (2018).....	30
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	1
<i>Sierra Club v. Robertson</i> , 28 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 1994)	2
<i>Sisney v. Reisch</i> , 674 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Small v. McCrystal</i> , 708 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Smith v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 754 F.3d 541 (8th. Cir 2014).....	21
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	36
<i>Solomon v. Petray</i> , 795 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2015).....	25, 26
<i>Sowards v. Loudon County</i> , 203 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2000).....	53
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	50
<i>Stanley v. Hutchinson</i> , No. 18-22, 2021 WL 4071912 (8th Cir. Sept. 8, 2021)	18, 23, 41, 48
<i>State of Missouri v. Brandon L. Cook</i> , 18CG-CR01279 (Cape Girardeau Circuit Court, Mo.)	8
<i>Survivors Network of Those Abused by Priests, Inc. v. Joyce</i> , 779 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2015)	27, 34
<i>Swint v. City of Wadley, Ala.</i> , 5 F.3d 1435 (11th Cir. 1993)	44
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S.Ct. 52 (2020)	21, 22, 29
<i>Thomason v. SCAN Volunteer Servs., Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 1365 (8th Cir. 1996) .	23, 47, 48

<i>Thompson v. Adams</i> , 268 F.3d 609 (8th Cir. 2001)	5, 52, 54
<i>Thompson v. Monticello, Ark.</i> , 894 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011)	53
<i>Thurairajah v. City of Fort Smith</i> , 925 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Tompkins v. Vickers</i> , 26 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1994)	44
<i>Triad Assocs., Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 10 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 1993)	2
<i>Turkish Coal. of Am., Inc. v. Bruininks</i> , 678 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>United States v. Catlett</i> , 584 F.2d 864 (8th Cir. 1978)	15
<i>Van Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 555 U.S. 335 (2009)	47
<i>Vanhorn v. Oelschlager</i> , 502 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2007)	1
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo, Tex.</i> , No. 20-40369 (5th Cir. Nov. 1, 2021)	28
<i>Walker v. City of Pine Bluff</i> , 414 F.3d 989 (8th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Ward v. Santa Fe Independent School District</i> , 393 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Westside Community Bd. of Ed. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	26
<i>Williams v. City of Carl Junction</i> , 480 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Williams v. Herron</i> , 687 F.3d 971 (8th Cir. 2021).....	44
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas Dep't of Hum. Servs.</i> , 850 F.3d 368, 371–72 (8th Cir. 2017) ..	19
<i>Winslow v. Smith</i> , 696 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2012).....	49
<i>Wishnatsky v. Rovner</i> , 433 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2006).....	3, 40

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment, U.S. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourth Amendment, U.S. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Const.....	27

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12921, 10
28 U.S.C. § 13311
28 U.S.C. § 13431
28 U.S.C. § 22011
42 U.S.C. § 1983*passim*
42 U.S.C. § 198854
RSMo. § 210.11847
RSMo. § 210.11042
RSMo. § 210.1458
RSMo. § 210.1529
RSMo. § 210.1539, 46
RSMo. § 210.15547
RSMo. § 590.0108
RSMo. § 590.0208
RSMo. § 590.0508
Title VII53
Title IX10

Regulations

Arkansas Code § 12-18-801, *et seq.*18, 23
Missouri 13 CSR 35.31.0259, 46

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 2855

Fed. R. App. P. 32.....32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 135

Fed. R. Civ. P. 934

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....1, 11, 19

Restatements

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 49.....7

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 85.....6

Legal Scholarship

Stephen A. Higginson, Note, *A Short History of the Right to Petition Government for the Redress of Grievances*, 96 Yale L.J. 142 (1986).....29
